





### - OFFICIAL PROSPECTUS -

#### Invitation to

Pan Am AirBadminton 2025

Qualifying Event for the BWF AirBadminton World Cup 2025



12<sup>th</sup> and 13<sup>th</sup> April 2025 Lima, Peru

#### **Dear Member Associations**

The Badminton Pan Am Confederation is proud to invite you to compete in the Pan Am AirBadminton 2025 from 12<sup>th</sup> to 13<sup>th</sup> April 2025.

We are committed to making this event successful and adhering to the highest preparation standards to create an ideal atmosphere for all participating athletes.

Please find enclosed all the necessary information concerning the event.

Badminton Pan Am Confederation Badminton World Federation







## 1. General Details

Event	Pan Am AirBadminton 2025		
Venue	TO BE CONFIRMED Lima, Peru		
Dates of Competitions	12 <sup>th</sup> and 13 <sup>th</sup> April 2025 (Saturday and Sunday)		
Organiser	Badminton Pan Am Confederation BPAC Events Chair: Ing. Francisco Javier Orozco Flores		
Contact	BPAC Events Director – Ricardo Salamanca <u>rsalamanca@badmintonpanam.org</u> <u>events@badmintonpanam.org</u>		
Local Partner	Pan Am Badminton Confederation Contact Person: Mr. German Valdez Email: bpac@badmintonpanam.org		
Referee Team	Referee: Juan José Valencia   Email: <u>juanjvalencia@gmail.com</u> Deputy Referee: Milaine Cloutier I Email: <u>milainecloutier@hotmail.com</u>		
Key Dates	Saturday 12 April  - Men's Triples  - Women's Triples  - Mixed Team Relay  Sunday 13 April  - Mixed Team Relay		
Team Manager	Each participant Member Association must appoint a Team Manager.		
Insurance Coverage	Players and all members of the national delegation shall hold valid insurance for damages of any nature caused to third parties. Such insurance shall cover bodily injury, illnesses including but not limited to positive COVID-19 cases, medical and hospitalization/quarantine expenses incurred in the host country, and all expenses and costs associated with repatriating the injured/ill party to its country of residence. Please check to make sure you have adequate insurance in place.		
Indemnity	To the extent permitted by applicable law, all players and members of the national delegation shall release the BWF, the local partner and their respective officers, officials, employees, agents, and representatives from any and all liability, damage, loss, cost, or expense that such players and members of the national delegation may incur as a result or in connection with their participation to the tournament.		







# 2. Entry Details

Entry Fee	No entry fees will be charged to participants.	
Entry Deadlines	18 <sup>th</sup> March 2025 (18.00h Lima) - submission of the preliminary list of players 11 <sup>th</sup> April 2025 - submission of the final list of players at the Team Managers Meeting	
Preliminary List of Players	Countries are allowed to submit a preliminary list of 12 players per gender, from which three or four players will be chosen to participate in the tournament.	
Allowed Final Entries per Country	Male Players: minimum 3 and maximum 4. Female Players: minimum 3 and maximum 4.	
Entry Process	Member Associations must complete the Team Entry Form and return it to events@badmintonpanam.org, rsalamanca@badmintonpanam.org	
Eligibility	Participation in this open to all Member Associations affiliated with Badminton Pan Am and in accordance with BWF General Competition Regulations - Section 6: International Representation.	
Mixed Team Relay Ranking for Seeding	Based on last Team relay competition	
Mixed Team Relay Draw	Friday 11 <sup>th</sup> April 2025	
Men's and Women's Triples Events Seeding	Based on the Mixed Team Relay Results.	
Men's and Women's Triples Draw	All draws will be done at the team manager meeting	







### 3. Tournament Details

		1	
Expected Schedule	Friday, 11 April: Saturday, 12 April: Sunday, 13 April:	Team Managers Meeting After the Pan Am Individual 2025 Finals: - Men's and Women's Triples - Mixed Team Relay Mixed Team Relay at 9:00	
Event Rules	The Pan Am AirBadminton 2025 will serve as a qualifying tournament for the 2025 AirBadminton World Cup, which will take place in November in the United Arab Emirates. The two available spots will be awarded to the finalists of the team competition (Mixed team relay).  The event will be governed by the current editions of the official documents in force at the time of the competition.  - Mixed Team Relay and Individual Events Rules  - Men's and Women's Triples (Score 5x9)  - Mixed team Relay (four matches MD (15) - WD (30) - WT (45) - MT (60) points)		
Practice Sessions	Practice will be available at the competition venue on Friday		
Clothing and Equipment	<ul> <li>The AirShuttles used during the AirBadminton Competition will be supplied by the BWF.</li> <li>The athletes' clothing consists of shorts and shirts.</li> <li>The Referee may authorize an athlete to play with compression pants or sleeves.</li> <li>Athletes must play barefoot; however, the Referee may authorize an athlete to play with shoes and/or socks in special circumstances.</li> <li>Players may wear hat/head covering, glasses or lenses at their own risk.</li> <li>Clothing and equipment used by athletes and other participants in the event must comply with the documents listed below:</li> <li>BWF Laws of Badminton - Section 4.</li> <li>BWF General Competition Regulations - Sections 20 to 24.</li> </ul>		
Presentation Ceremony	All prize ceremonies will be held on Sunday, April 13, 2025, immediately following the conclusion of each final. Medals, trophies, and other awards will be presented to all champions and finalists. Additionally, the BWF will provide a financial subsidy to the finalists to support their participation in the AirBadminton World Cup in the UAE in November.		
AirShuttles	AirShuttles will be provided during practice sessions and the competition.		
Medical Services	A medical officer will be available throughout the tournament during hours of play, free of charge to players.		
Live Streaming	Live streaming service is being coordinated with the local partner - information will be provided during the Team Managers Briefing.		

 $\label{lem:please contact Ricardo Salamanca at $\frac{rsalamanca@badmintonpanam.org}{events@badmintonpanam.org} / $\frac{events@badmintonpanam.org}{events@badmintonpanam.org} = \frac{events@badmintonpanam.org}{events@badmintonpanam.org} = \frac{events@badmintonp$